

1. The licence holder will provide to Portsmouth City Council (The Council) copies of the following documents on, or within, 2 weeks of each anniversary of the granting of this licence:
 - a) A current certificate certifying the safety of the landlord's gas appliances and installations (if present).
 - b) A current certificate of service demonstrating the proper operation of the fire alarm system(s).
 - c) Details of visual inspection and testing of the fire alarm system by the licence holder.
 - d) A current certificate of service demonstrating the proper operation of the emergency lighting system (if present).
 - e) A current PAT certificate (electrical appliance safety certificate) for appliances provided by the landlord (if required).
2. With the exception of item (c) above, all these documents are to be provided by a competent person (for example a qualified Electrician who is a member of a recognised Electrical association, or a member of Gas Safe association with regards to gas safety certificates. A register of competent persons is available from www.competentperson.co.uk).
3. A copy of the following documents shall be displayed in the HMO to which all tenants and leaseholders have access:
 - a) this licence, and the conditions attached thereto;
 - b) the manager's contact details; and
 - c) the procedure for notifying the manager of any emergency and other complaints concerning the property and details of how the manager will address them.
4. Where the Licence Holder is out of the country for more than two weeks and for less than four weeks, there must be emergency arrangements in place for the tenants to be able to arrange emergency repairs. These arrangements must be provided to the tenant. Where the Licence Holder is out of the country for more than four weeks at a time, there must be a named managing agent or alternative person who can arrange repairs. This person must be named on the application form and must be a "fit and proper" person. These arrangements must be provided to leaseholders/occupiers.
5. *The licence holder must comply with any waste management scheme, introduced by the local housing authority in respect of the storage and disposal of the household waste from the property pending collection.

The Licence Holder must give new leaseholders information on disposing of all refuse and recycling in an appropriate manner and at the appropriate time including:

- The collection days for the refuse and recycling
- Details on what they can and cannot recycle
- How they can dispose of bulky waste and the penalties for fly tipping

The Licence Holder must ensure suitable and adequate provision is

made available at the start of a lease for storage of refuse generated in the property.

The Licence Holder must make supplementary arrangements for the disposal of refuse from the house as may be necessary. In particular any rubbish or goods left in the front or back garden or the pavement in front of the property should be removed. Where the leasehold agreement places responsibility on the leaseholder for garden maintenance, the Licence Holder must provide for garden waste collection by purchasing appropriate bins and payment of collection charge.

6. Any alteration to the electrical wiring must be completed by a competent fully qualified Electrician as mentioned in section 2.
7. *Ensure that a smoke alarm is installed on each storey of the property on which there is a room used wholly or partly as living accommodation. The Licence Holder must keep all alarms in proper working order and supply the Council, on demand, with a declaration by him as to the condition and positioning of any such alarm.
8. *The licence holder is required to ensure that a carbon monoxide alarm is installed in any room in the property which is used wholly or partly as living accommodation and contains a solid fuel burning combustion appliance and that these are kept in proper working order. Further, the licence holder will be required to supply the local housing authority, on demand, with a written declaration by him as to the condition and positioning of such alarm.
9. *The licence holder is required to ensure that furniture made available by him in the communal parts are in a safe condition. Further a licence holder will supply to the local housing authority on demand, with a written declaration by him of the safety of such furniture.
10. *The licence holder is to ensure that every electrical installation in the communal parts of the property are in proper working order and safe for continued use; and to supply the authority, on demand, with a declaration by him as to the safety of such installations.

Ensure that an electrical installation condition report dated within the last five (5) years is submitted to the Council on application for a licence. If the current report expires during this licence term, ensure the new report is submitted. A valid electrical condition report must be in place for the property for the duration of the licence (there should be no gaps in between certificate dates). The report must detail the condition of the fixed electrical installation of the property, Carry out any remedial works identified on the report and submit evidence to the Council upon completion. The report must be issued in accordance with the latest edition of the BS7671 Regulations for Electrical Installations, as issued by the Institute of Electrical Engineers. The inspection, report and all electrical work must be undertaken by qualified electricians registered and assessed by a UKAS accredited Certification Body to A1.2 of the IET Electrotechnical Assessment Scheme. The register of competent

persons is available from: www.competentperson.co.uk

11. The licence holder will provide to the council copies of all the current leasehold agreements, on demand.
12. The licence holder (or the property manager) shall attend the property at frequent intervals. The frequency of the inspections will be determined by Portsmouth City Council and the licence holder. The purpose of the inspections is to:
 - a) Ensure the proper management of the property;
 - b) Ensure compliance with The Licensing and Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Additional Provisions) (England) Regulations 2007 (Statutory instrument 1903).
 - c) Ensure the property is maintained in such a condition that category 1 hazards, within the meaning of Part 1 of the Housing Act 2004, are not present or quickly eliminated.
13. The licence holder shall supply all leaseholders and occupiers of the house, the name and contact details of the management company of the communal parts of the property and to display the information in a suitable position in the communal areas.
14. The licence holder is required to notify the Council of any changes to the property, including structural alterations, changes to the ownership or management, or events that may affect the fit and proper person status of the owner, licence holder or manager, which may affect the licence.
15. The licence holder (or his manager) will attend the property as may be reasonably necessary for the purposes of inspection by the council.
16. The licence holder must provide the occupants of adjoining properties with appropriate contact details in case of an emergency or to enable them to inform the licence holder of problems affecting their properties.
17. The licence holder must inform the Council if they no longer reside at the address given and provide the Council with the new address details within 21 days.
18. The licence holder must inform the Council if there is a change in managing agent, within 21 days.
19. If the licence holder is a managing agent they must inform the Council if the person who is specified as the main contact ceases to be employed by them and inform the Council of a new contact, within 21 days.
20. If the licence holder is a managing agent they must inform the Council if they cease to have an interest in the property, within 21 days.
21. A written record of visual inspections of the property undertaken by the licence holder relating to the overall condition of the property and

Management Regulations shall be maintained by the licence holder and produced to the council when requested.

22. On request produce to the local housing authority for their inspection a written copy of the Fire Risk Assessment. (Reviewed annually)
23. The licence holder and/or manager shall attend a specified training course if and when required to do so by the Council. (The arrangements for this will be by negotiation, but an unreasonable failure to attend such a course will be a breach of the conditions of licence).
24. The licence holder is to ensure that any works carried out at the property are done so with due regard to the comfort of the occupying tenants.
25. Where an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) is required for the property, on demand submit to the Council an energy performance certificate stating the property has a minimum energy efficiency standard of an E-rating. The person issuing the certificate must be an Approved Energy Assessor qualified to undertake such inspection and testing. If the property is exempt from the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standard, on demand provide details of the registered exemption

NOTE: Where on demand is stated within these licence conditions, this means within 7 (seven) days from the written request by the licensing authority.

Special conditions relating to the provision of a licence for this property

The licence holder will carry out the following works, within the times set out below, to the satisfaction of the Council:

Works Required:

Guidance and Notes

This information is provided to assist the Licence Holder to understand his / her obligations and comply with the Licence Conditions.

Planning permission, including listed building consent, and Building Regulations

The grant of an HMO licence does not give planning permission for use as a C4 HMO or sui generis HMO. It is the responsibility of the licence holder to ensure the property has the necessary planning permission for use as an HMO.

Where conditions require work to be undertaken, the licence holder must ensure that you seek the necessary approval from Building Control and Planning, including Listed Building Consent, prior to work commencing.

Further guidance / information

The following appendices are provided to assist licence holders to understand their duties and comply with their duties:

1. Housing Act 2004 Schedule 5 – process and procedure for grant or refusal to grant licence
2. Reasons for licence conditions

The government website <https://www.gov.uk/renting-out-a-property> contains information for landlords including:

- Landlord responsibilities
- Financial responsibilities (including tax and mortgage permissions)
- Repairs

The government website [Housing health and safety rating system \(HHSRS\): guidance for landlords and property-related professionals - GOV.UK \(www.gov.uk\)](https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-health-and-safety-rating-system-hhsrs-guidance-for-landlords-and-property-related-professionals) contains information for landlords on:

- Housing Health and Safety Rating System guidance for landlords

Penalties for non –compliance with licence conditions

Under the Housing Act 2004 s72(3) any failure to comply with these conditions may render the Licence Holder liable to prosecution and an unlimited fine upon conviction or a financial of up to £30,000 as an alternative to prosecution. Under the Housing Act 2004 Section 70(2)(a) the Licence may also be revoked. Appendix 1 provides notes from the Housing Act 2004.

Some conditions impose a duty on the Licence Holder which endures for the period of the Licence. Other conditions require a specific task or work to be done, which once completed, will discharge that obligation but the condition will remain as part of the Licence.

Relevant legislation

Licence conditions are pursuant mainly to the following legislative authorities:

- Housing Act 2004 Section 67
- Schedule 4 of the Housing Act 2004
- The Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation (England) Regulations 2006 [SI 2006 No 372] or in the case of a Section 257 HMO then The Licensing and Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Additional Provisions) (England) Regulations 2007 [SI 2007 No 1903]
- The Licensing and Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Miscellaneous Provisions) (England) Regulations 2006; Schedule 3 [SI 2006 No 373]

Further information regarding reasons for imposition of licence conditions is contained in Appendix 2.

Definitions

Each Condition refers to the house named on the front page. In these Conditions:

'BS' and 'BS EN' mean a British Standard as published by the British Standards Institution.

'Competent person' or 'competent' means a person properly qualified and accredited by the appropriate authority to install and/or inspect, test and certify the equipment, facility or utility.

'house' means the dwelling or residential accommodation at the address identified above for which this licence has been granted.

'HMO' means House in Multiple Occupation as defined by the Housing Act 2004.

'IEE regulations' means the latest edition of the Wiring Regulations published by Institution of Electrical Engineers (BS 7671).

'Licence Holder' means the person to whom this licence has been granted.

'Obtain and submit to the Council' means that the Licence Holder must obtain a certificate from a competent person and forward a copy of it to the Private Sector Housing team at Guidhall, Portsmouth, PO1 2AL.

'On demand' means that the Licence Holder must provide the Customer Services Applications team or the named officer with a copy of the document if and when the Council requires it to be produced.

'provide' means that the Licence Holder must install the item mentioned as a fixture within the house and make its use freely available to the occupants of the house.

APPENDIX 1: HOUSING ACT 2004 - SCHEDULE 5.

LICENCES UNDER PART 2 PROCEDURE AND APPEALS - GRANT OF LICENCES

Requirements before grant of licence

1 Before granting a licence, the local housing authority must-

- (a) serve a notice under this paragraph, together with a copy of the proposed licence, on the applicant for the licence and each relevant person, and
- (b) consider any representations made in accordance with the notice and not withdrawn.

2 The notice under paragraph 1 must state that the authority are proposing to grant the licence and set out-

- (a) the reasons for granting the licence,
- (b) the main terms of the licence, and
- (c) the end of the consultation period.

3 (1) This paragraph applies if, having considered representations made in accordance with a notice under paragraph 1 or this paragraph, the local housing authority propose to grant a licence with modifications.

(2) Before granting the licence the authority must-

- (a) serve a notice under this paragraph on the applicant for the licence and each relevant person, and
- (b) consider any representations made in accordance with the notice and not withdrawn.

4 The notice under paragraph 3 must set out-

- (a) the proposed modifications,
- (b) the reasons for them, and
- (c) the end of the consultation period.

Requirements following grant of licence

7 (1) This paragraph applies where the local housing authority decide to grant a licence.

(2) The local housing authority must serve on the applicant for the licence (and, if different, the Licence Holder) and each relevant person-

(a) a copy of the licence, and

(b) a notice setting out-

- (i) the reasons for deciding to grant the licence and the date on which the decision was made,
- (ii) the right of appeal against the decision under Part 3 of this Schedule, and
- (iii) the period within which an appeal may be made (see paragraph 33(1)).

(3) The documents required to be served under sub-paragraph (2) must be served within the period of seven days beginning with the day on which the decision is made.

8 (1) This paragraph applies where the local housing authority refuse to grant a licence.

(2) The local housing authority must serve on the applicant for the licence and each relevant person a notice setting out-

(a) the authority's decision not to grant the licence,

(b) the reasons for the decision and the date on which it was made,

(c) the right of appeal against the decision under Part 3 of this Schedule, and

(d) the period within which an appeal may be made (see paragraph 33(1)).

(3) The notices required to be served under sub-paragraph (2) must be served within the period of seven days beginning with the day on which the decision is made.

Exceptions from requirements in relation to grant or refusal of licences

9 The requirements of paragraph 3 (and those of paragraph 1) do not apply if the local housing authority-

(a) have already served a notice under paragraph 1 but not paragraph 3 in relation to the proposed licence, and

(b) consider that the modifications which are now being proposed are not material in any respect.

10 The requirements of paragraph 3 (and those of paragraph 1) do not apply if the local housing authority-

(a) have already served notices under paragraphs 1 and 3 in relation to the matter concerned, and

(b) consider that the further modifications which are now being proposed do not differ in any material respect from the modifications in relation to which a notice was last served under paragraph 3.

Meaning of "the end of the consultation period"

12 (1) In this Part of this Schedule "the end of the consultation period" means the last day for making representations in respect of the matter in question.

(2) The end of the consultation period must be-

(a) in the case of a notice under paragraph 1 or 5, a day which is at least 14 days after the date of service of the notice; and

(b) in the case of a notice under paragraph 3, a day which is at least 7 days after the date of service of the notice.

(3) In sub-paragraph (2) "the date of service" of a notice means, in a case where more than one notice is served, the date on which the last of the notices is served.

Meaning of "licence" and "relevant person"

13 (1) In this Part of this Schedule "licence" means a licence under Part 2 or 3 of this Act.

(2) In this Part of this Schedule "relevant person", in relation to a licence under Part 2 or 3 of this Act, means any person (other than a person excluded by sub-paragraph (3)).

(a) who, to the knowledge of the local housing authority concerned, is-

- (i) a person having an estate or interest in the HMO or Part 3 house in question, or
- (ii) a person managing or having control of that HMO or Part 3 house (and not falling within sub-paragraph (i)),

(b) on whom any restriction or obligation is or is to be imposed by the licence in accordance with section 67(5) or 90(6).

(3) The persons excluded by this sub-paragraph are- (a) the applicant for the licence and (if different) the Licence Holder, and (b) any tenant under a lease with an unexpired term of 3 years or less.

Right to appeal against refusal or grant of licence

31 (1) The applicant or any relevant person may appeal to a First-Tier

Tribunal (Property Chamber) against a decision by the local housing authority on an application for a licence-

(a) to refuse to grant the licence, or

(b) to grant the licence.

(2) An appeal under sub-paragraph (1)(b) may, in particular, relate to any of the terms of the licence.

Time limits for appeals

33 (1) Any appeal under paragraph 31 against a decision to grant, or (as the case may be) to refuse to grant, a licence must be made within the period of 28 days beginning with the date specified in the notice under paragraph 7 or 8 as the date on which the decision was made

(3) A First-Tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) may allow an appeal to be made to it after the end of the period mentioned in sub-paragraph (1) if it is satisfied that there is a good reason for the failure to appeal before the end of that period (and for any delay since then in applying for permission to appeal out of time)

Powers of First-Tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) hearing appeal

34 (1) This paragraph applies to appeals to a First-Tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) under paragraph 31 or 32.

(2) An appeal-

(a) is to be by way of a re-hearing, but

(b) may be determined having regard to matters of which the authority were unaware.

(3) The tribunal may confirm, reverse or vary the decision of the local housing authority

(4) On an appeal under paragraph 31 the tribunal may direct the authority to grant a licence to the applicant for the licence on such terms as the tribunal may direct

APPENDIX 2: REASONS FOR LICENCE CONDITIONS

The following information is provided to explain the reasons for licence condition.

MANDATORY LICENCE CONDITIONS

The Housing Act 2004 s67(3) states that all licences include the conditions required by Schedule 4 of the Housing Act 2004. The authority has no discretion on these conditions. These licence conditions are denoted by the * by the condition title or in the text.

DISCRETIONARY LICENCE CONDITIONS

The Housing Act 2004 s67(1) permits the authority to include conditions that the authority consider appropriate to regulate the management, use and occupation of the house concerned and its' condition and contents and under s67(2):

Those conditions may, in particular, include (so far as appropriate in the circumstances)—

(a) conditions imposing restrictions or prohibitions on the use or occupation of particular parts of the house by persons occupying it;

(b) conditions requiring the taking of reasonable and practicable steps to prevent or reduce anti-social behaviour by persons occupying or visiting the house;

(c) conditions requiring facilities and equipment to be made available in the house for the purpose of meeting standards prescribed under section 65;

(d) conditions requiring such facilities and equipment to be kept in repair and proper working order;

(e) conditions requiring, in the case of any works needed in order for any such facilities or equipment to be made available or to meet any such standards, that the works are carried out within such period or periods as may be specified in, or determined under, the licence;

(f) conditions requiring the Licence Holder or the manager of the house to attend training courses in relation to any applicable code of practice approved under section 233.

All Section 257 HMO licences have conditions numbers 1 through 25. Portsmouth City Council considers it necessary to add these conditions to all HMO licences either as a mandatory condition and to regulate the management, use and occupation of the house concerned and its' condition and contents. This is to ensure that HMOs do not give rise to one or more particular problems either for those occupying the HMOs or for members of the public.

SAMPLE